
  © Bytes of History 2010 
Records of the Metropolitan Police – Service Records 
 Volume 1 (1861-1900) 
 Volume 2 (1901-1917) 
 
NAIRN, G.W., Vol. 1, p. 259 
 12/1/1890 Appointed. 
 4/29/1891 Tried.  Violation of par. 134 and sec. 4 of par. 9.  Fined $15.00 
 7/27/1892 Tried.  Violation par. 36, 135 and 138 of manual.  Fined $5.00. 
 9/10/1892 Resigned under charges. 
 
NALLS, RAYMOND F., Vol. 2, p. 293 
 5/5/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Conrad Reinhard deceased. 
 12/8/1917 Tried.  Violation 300 (Failure to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 3/6/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 2/1/1921 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice F.J. Icenhower resigned. 
 4/1/1921 Passed probationary period; permanently appointed this day. 
 2/22/1921 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/10/1921 Tried with C.C. Gouldman.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 12/19/1921 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.2394 and Co 257701. 
 12//29/1921 Tried with T.R. Reh, Jr.  Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication) and par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty.  
Fined $100.00. 
 12/29/1921 Restored to duty this day.  See PD 0.1.2415 and CO 257883.  The suspension period Dec. 19 to 28, 1921, inclusive to be 
without pay. 
 6/10/1922 Tried.  Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 2/22/1923 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 10/7/1926 Tried.  Sec. 24, chap. 8 (Did fail and neglect to communicate with his precinct station house thru the patrol signal system) and 
par. R, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Did knowingly make an untruthful statement).  Guilty.  Fined $40.00. 
 12/21/1926 Twenty dollars of the above fine of Oct. 7, 1926 is hereby remitted.  See PD 0.2.1494. 
 2/15,1928 Suspended to take effect from and after this date. 
 2/25/1928 Tried.  Par. B, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Intoxication) and par. M, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty.  Fined 
$100.00. 
 2/25/1928 Restored to duty to take effect on and after this date; suspension period to be without pay. 
 1/31/1929 Tried.  Sec. 19, chap. 8 (Neglect to patrol his beat) and par. A, sec. 19, chap 8 (Entering a building).  Tried by the Major and 
supt.).  Guilty.  Fined $10 and deprived of five days leave of absence. 
 1/5/1930 Suspended to take effect from and after this date. 
 1/15/1930 Tried.  Par. B, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Being under the influence of intoxicants) and par. D, Sec. 22, chap. 17 (Insubordination).  
Guilty.  To be removed. 
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 2/18/1930 Removed.  
 
NALLY, THOMAS, Vol. 2, p. 291 
 1/15/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice LeRoy Hamilton resigned. 
 11/16/1908 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/15/1911 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 1/15/1916 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 7/8/1917 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.196 and CO 230102. 
 7/11/1917 Restored to duty this day.  See PD 0.1.196-1/2 and CO 230036. 
 7/14/1917 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 9Failing to patrol beat), ,236 (Leaving beat without permission) and par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct 
prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of force.  Guilty only of conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of force.  
Fined $25.00. 
 10/30/1917 Fifteen dollars of above fine of $25.00 remitted.  See PD 0.1.289 and CO 231835. 
 8/1/1919 Promoted to Precinct Detective, $120.00, vice C.C. Wise reduced. 
 7/1/1925 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 
NANTZ, ALBERT, Vol. 2, p. 290 
 7/22/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 11/23/1904 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 1/19/1906 Tried.  Violation of par. 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned. 
 1/5/1907 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/22/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 5/11/1908 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/15/1908 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty and intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 10/16/1908 Twenty five dollars of above fine this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners.  See PD 32963 and LS 172098. 
 12/31/1908 Five dollars of above fine of $50.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners.  See PD 34633. 
 5/22/1909 Charged with violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 6/14/1909 Tried.  Disobedience of orders, violation of sec. 236 and par. 3, sec. 49 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned further 
convictions will result more seriously. 
 7/22/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/18/1909 Tried.  Violation of secs. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 12/8/1909 Five dollars of above fine of $20.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners.  See PD 42461 and CO 181257. 
 1/3/1910 Tried.  Violation secs. 230, 234, 235 and 236 of manual, neglect of duty and intoxication.  Guilty excepting 1st specification.  
Fined $50.00. 
 2/10/1910 Charged with intoxication.  No action, see below. 
 2/9 to 18, 1910 Both dates included, suspended without pay. 
 2/28/1910 Permitted to resign thus avoiding probable removal. 
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NAPIER, WILLIAM, Vol. 1, p. 265 
 4/6/1911 Appointed Substitute St. Railway Crossing Policeman, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1911 Appointed Regular St. Railway Crossing Policeman, vice C.C. Penn. 
 5/23/1912 Charged with conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed but warned that neglect in enforcing the law with judgment 
may cause his removal. 
 7/1/1914 Promoted to $1080 per annum grade. 
 7/27/1918 Tried.  Violation pa. 6, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  To be warned. 
 10/5/1918 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 10/25/1918 Removed after this date. 
 
NASH, JOSEPH A., Vol. 1, p. 264 
 8/10/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 11/5/1900 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed. 
 11/23/1900 Removed. 
 
NAUCK, CHARLES G., Vol. 1, p. 260 
 6/11/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 10/11/1893 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/14/1895 Tried.  Intoxication.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/16/1900 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice B.T. Henry deceased. 
 9/30/1900 Resiged. 
 
NAUCK, JOHN D., Vol. 1, p. 262 
 12/5/1896 Appointed Station Keeper. 
 12/11/1897 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed. 
 12/24/1897 Removed. 
 
NAUGH, JOHN H., Vol. 2, p. 291 
 2/7/1907 Appointed Substitute St. Railway Crossing Officer. 
 4/4/1907 Resigned. 
 4/5/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice F.R. Smith resigned. 
 10/28 & 11/4/1907 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 10/23/1907 Suspended without pay to and including date of removal from force. 
 12/10/1907 Removed. 
 
NEALE, GEORGE W., Vol. 1, p. 261 
 4/14/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 1/7/1897 Mounted, vice P.L.C. Copp removed. 
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 7/1/1901 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 2/25/1904 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned against repetition. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/7/1912 Promoted to Actg. Sergeant, original creation. 
 5/15/1914 Promoted to Sergeant, vice H. Bremerman promoted. 
 12/31/1918 Honorably discharged. 
 1/1/1919 Pensioned at $700 per annum.  
 5/23/1922 Died. 
 
NEALON, WILLIAM J., Vol. 2, p. 288 
 7/30/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 12/5/1903 Resigned. 
 9/14/1904 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice L.A. O’Dea promoted. 
 9/1/1905 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty and disobedience of orders.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned. 
 1/8/1906 Resigned prior to date set for payment of 1st installment of above fine. 
 11/17/1906 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice G.S. Weber promoted. 
 2/15/1909 Accidentally discharged his revolver in Sgts’ Room, 8th Precinct station.  Warned to be more careful. 
 4/12/1909 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 9 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/17/1909 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 2/18/1910 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Warned against repetition and this case to be considered with a similar charge. 
 9/1/1910 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice Geo. Wech dismounted. 
 12/9/1913 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication), sec. 235 (Failing to constantly patrol his beat), and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat 
without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 1/2/1914 Five dollars of above fine of $10.00 remitted this day.  See PD 74785 and CO 207562. 
 1/13/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to good order, etc.).  Charges dismissed. 
 12/30/1913 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 5/23/1914 Dismounted from bicycle. 
 11/17/1914 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 10/16/1916 Suspended without pay pending the disposition of charges preferred against him.  See PD 0.1.2.1 and CO 224953. 
 10/21/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication) and sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty.  Fined 
$200.00. 
 10/22/1916 Restored to duty, but forfeits all salary during period of suspension, Oct. 16 to 21, 1916 both dates inclusive.  See PD 0.1.2-1/2 
and CO 225138. 
 12/22/1916 Five dollars of above fine of $200.00 is remitted.  See PD 0.1.57 and 226090. 
 2/6/1917 Thirty six dollars of above fine of $200.00 is remitted.  See PD 0.2.77 and 226957. 
 10/26/1917 Fifty dollars of above fine of $200.00 remitted.  See PD 0.1.284 and CO 231756. 
 6/12/1920 Tried.  Violation sec. 300 (Failure to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 6/22/1920 Five dollars of above fine of $10.00 remitted this day.  See PD 0.2.464 and CO 247768. 
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NEBB, JOHN F.C., Vol. 1, p. 260 
 8/1/1891 Appointed. 
 7/26/1893 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Warned. 
 3/7/1894 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 9/1/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 9/10, 24/1898 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Warned. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 3/5/1903 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 5 days leave and warned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/19/1908 Tried.  Intoxication and neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 12/31/1908 Five dollars of above fine of $25.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners.  See PD 34633. 
 4/21/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 10/30/1917 Twenty five dollars of above fine of $50.00 remitted.  See PD 0.1.290 and CO 231886. 
 5/31/1925 Honorably discharged. 
 6/1/1925 Pensioned at $87.50 per month. 
 
NELSON, ANDREW R., Jr., Vol. 2, p. 295 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.F. Cornwell resigned. 
 1/17/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
NELSON, SAMUEL L., Vol. 1, p. 258 
 8/5/1886 Appointed. 
 11/2/1887 Tried.  Violation rule135 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/7/1887 Tried.  Violation rule 135 and 138 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 2/16/1891 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 5/31/1894 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 10/28/1896 Died. 
 
NEVITT, THOMAS J., Vol. 1, p. 263 
 7/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 10/16/1900 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/11/1903 Honorably discharged. 
 5/12/1903 Pensioned at $35.00 per month. 
 10/15/1904 Pension increased to $50 per month for one year. 
 10/15/1905 Pension reduced to $35 per month. 
 1/24/1930 Pension increased to $87.50 per month. 
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NEWHAM, HARRY E., Vol. 2, p. 294 
 2/12/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice R.W. White resigned. 
 7/6/1918 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 10/4/1918 Removed. 
 
NEWKIRK, J.T., Vol. 1, p. 259 
 9/1/1890 Appointed. 
 8/26/1896 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/8/1905 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/20/1912 Charged with violation of secs. 235 & 236 of the manual and memorandum order of Aug. 29, 1899 (Riding on street car when 
going on or off duty).  Guilty.  Warned against future complaints of superior officers or citizens. 
 2/24/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 9, sec. 49 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/25/1923 Died. 
 
NEWMAN, FRANK A., Vol. 2, p. 293 
  12/12/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice David Brown resigned. 
 1/24/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 
NEWMAN, SAMUEL, Vol. 2, p. 295 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Perry Elliott resigned. 
 12/17/1918 To camp after this date. 
 
NEWTON, GEORGE T., Vol. 1, p. 261 
 9/17/1897 Appointed.  Private 1st Class. 
 3/15/1899 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/15/1900 Charged.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $10.00. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/6/1909 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer. 
 12/28/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 3/25/1919 Forty five dollars of above fine remitted this day.  See PD 0.2.287-1/2 and CO 239994. 

 
NEWTON, GEORGE W., Vol. 2, p. 296 

9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.H. Wallace resigned. 
 12/19/1918 To camp after this date. 
 
NEWTON, JEFFERSON D., Vol. 1, p. 264 
 5/10/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
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 3/31/1914 Resigned. 
 
NEWTON, WILLIAM S., Vol. 2, p. 288 
 7/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Anthony Fennelly promoted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/30/1922 Relived as Private 3rd Class after this date. 
 10/1/1922 Transferred to White House Police Force this day. 
 7/1/1930 Reappointed Private 3rd Class, vice J.R. Harrover pensioned. 
 
NICHOLLS, JOHN B., Vol. 1, p. 265 
 12/5/1900 Appointed Substitute Street Railway Crossing Policeman. 
 1/11/1901 Appointed Regular Street Railway Crossing Policeman, original vacancy. 
 11/26/1900 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $50 and warned. 
 12/22/1905 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Of 1st specification excepting words “loud boisterous 
profane and”.  Fined $50.00 and warned against any and all violation or infractions of duty in future. 
 9/16/1909 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned against repetition. 
 2/13/1910 Charged with neglect of duty and disrespect to his superior officer.  Guilty.  Fined 5.00 and warned that similar misconduct 
will cause his removal from crossing force. 
 12/3/1910 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned that a similar violation will cause his removal.. 
 2/22/1911 Charged with neglect of duty and disrespect to superior officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from St. Crossing Force. 
 2/24/1911 Removed. 
 
NICHOLSON, G.N., Vol. 1, p. 257 
 6/17/1878 Appointed. 
 2/12/1883 Tried.  Disobedience orders, conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/17/1883 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not guilty, 1st charge.  Fined $10.00. 
 6/3/1891 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and intoxication.  Not guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/6/1895 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Not guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/15/1895 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 2/19/1896 Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Removed. 
 3/5/1896 Removed. 
 3/27/1897 Reappointed Private 1st Class. 
 4/25/1897 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 5/3/1902 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice H.C. Jones retired. 
 2/29/1904 Honorably discharged. 
 3/1/1904 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 12/21/1904 Died. 
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NICHOLSON, JOHN J., Vol. 2, p. 296 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.V. Walsh resigned. 
 11/30/1918 To camp after this date. 
 
NICHOLSON, W.A., Vol. 1, p. 257 
 7/17/1873 Appointed. 
 9/6/1876 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and intoxication.  Fined $50.00, reprimanded and cautioned. 
 8/2/1879 Tried.  Violation rules and regulations.  Fined $20.00. 
 4/25/1883 Tried  Gross neglect of duty.  Recommended dismissal commuted.  Fined $25.00. 
 9/15/1892 Died. 
 
NOBLITT, CARL S., Vol. 2, p. 290 
 12/16/1906 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Fred Sandberg promoted. 
 12/16/1909 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/11/1910 Charged with violation of secs. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 1 days leave and warned against repetition. 
  12/15/1912 Honorably discharged. 
 12/16/1912 Pensioned at $25.00 per month. 
 
NOLAN, THOMAS, Vol. 2, p. 289 
 1/1/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice G.N. Fatton promoted. 
 1/9/1903 Compelled to resign as a result of record previous to his appointment. 
 1/8/1904 Appointed Substitute Street Railway Crossing Officer, vice Z.H. Hawkins appointed regular. 
 4/13/1904 Appointed Regular Street Railway Crossing Officer, vice H.P. Poze resigned. 
 7/28/1904 Reappointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 6/17/1907 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice W.S. Shelby dismounted. 
 7/28/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/28/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/22/1909 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/24/1910 Charged with violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/29/1910 Tried.  Violation of par. 3, sec. 49 of manual.  Guilty.  Warned. 
 6/26/1911 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 12/15/1916 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 3/1/1922 Granted two months leave without pay commencing on this date to and including April 30, 1922. 
 5/1/1922 Above leave without pay extended from May 1, 1922 to and including June 30, 1922 or for two months. 
 6/30/1922 Resigned after this date. 
 
NOONAN, CORNELIUS, Vol. 1, p. 258 
 9/1/1861 Appointed. 



  © Bytes of History 2010 
 6/15/1866 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 7/23/1866 Promoted to Lieutenant. 
 8/23/1876 Tried.  Violation rule 26 of manual.  Complaint dismissed. 
 4/30/1883 Reduced to Acting Sergeant. 
 4/9/1892 Died. 
 
NORRIS, JOHN L., Vol. 2, p. 292 
 1/1/1916 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Frederick Schultze pensioned. 
 1/6/1917 Tried.  Violation secs. 234 (Talking to other members of force on adjoining beat) and 235 (Failing to patrol beat). 
 1/1/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 7/23/1926 Promoted to Sergeant, vice J.W. McCormack promoted (This promotion took effect 8/16/1926). 
 
NORRIS, JOHN T., Vol. 1, p. 262 
 1/8/1898 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 3/19/1898 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/2/1898 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/17/1900 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 2/2/1901 Twenty dollars of above fine remitted by Hon. Commissioners.  See PD 105732 and CO 116603. 
 8/5/1905 Mounted on horse, vice J.J. Branzell dismounted. 
 12/25/1905 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 3/24/1906 Tried.  Violation of par. 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 3/31/1906 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 5/23/1906 The unpaid portion of fine, amounting to $5.00 imposed April 13, 1906 as a result of trial, March 24, 1906 is remitted by Hon. 
Commissioners.  See PD 14607 and CO 152755. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/22/1906 Tried.  Disobedience of orders.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 2/19/1912 Dismounted from horse. 
 5/20/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 49 and sec. 54 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $30.00. 
 5/27/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 9, sec. 11 of manual.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 2/24/1913 Tried.  Violation of Gen. Order No. 44, June 9, 1912 (Requiring payment of a just debt).  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 3/24/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 9, sec. 11 of the manual (Nonpayment of a just debt).  Charges dismissed. 
 4/7/1914 Tried. Violation of par. 9, sec. 11 of the manual (Nonpayment of a just debt).  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 8/31/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 3, sec. 11 (Showing disrespect toward a superior officer).  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 1/8/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 1/21/1917 Suspended without pay this day the result of charges.  See PD 0.1.79 and CO 226788. 
 1/27/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication)  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
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 1/27/1917 Restored to duty this day, but forfeits all salary during period of suspension form Jan 21 to 26, 1917, both dates inclusive.  See 
PD 0.1.79-1/2 and CO 226818. 
 10/26/1917 Ten dollars of fine of Jan. 27, 1917, remitted.  See PD 0.1.285. 

10/26/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/27/1918 Five dollars of above fine of $10.00 remitted.  See PD 0.1.757 and CO 238717. 
 7/9/1919 Suspended without pay this day.  See Pd 0.1.1065 and CO 241873. 
 7/26/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 8/15/1919 Removed.  The order of suspension remained in effect to and including the date of removal. 
 
NORSAVAGE, FELIX, Vol. 2, p. 294 
 8/9/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice T.D. Walsh resigned. 
 12/7/1918 To camp after this date. 
 
NORTON, LEONARD C., Vol. 2, p. 292 
 11/16/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.E. Yetton deceased. 
 11/16/1911 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 4/15/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/31/1914 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission). 
 11/16/1916 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 
NUSSBAUM, FRANK L., Vol. 1, p. 263 
 5/9/1898 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 1/14/1899 Tried.  Violation of rules 152 and 160 of the manual.   Charges dismissed. 
 10/4/1902 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days leave. 
 7/11/1903 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be fined $15.00. 
 8/12/1903 Five dollars of above fine remitted by Hon. Commissioners.  See PD 118481 and CO 132272. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/13/1911 Tried.  Violation secs. 96,  230 & 236 and par. 4, sec. 49 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 5/29/1911 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty and violation of secs. 235, 236 & 300 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 
NUSSBAUM, JOHN N., Vol. 2, p. 289  
 1/22/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.J. Quinlan resigned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/22/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 4/18/1910 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 4/18/1910 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Required to pay and on the second charge to be 
fined $5.00. 
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 6/16/1910 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt and violation Gen. Order 54.  Guilty.  Required to pay and warned against repetition of  
offense. 
 6/27/1910 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 7/5/1910 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty of second specification only.  Warned against a 
repetition. 
 3/6/1911 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Required to pay debt and be fined $5.00. 
 10/23/1911 Tried.  Failure to pay for uniform.  Guilty.  Warned to be more prompt in remitting in future. 
 2/12/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 4/5/1912 Removed. 
  
 
 


